SY100EPT21L
3.3V Differential ECL
LVPECL-to-LVTTL Translator
ECL Pro™
ECL Pro is a trademark of Micrel, Inc
Micrel Inc. • 2180 Fortune Drive • San Jose, CA 95131 • USA • tel +1 (408) 944-0800 • fax + 1 (408) 474-1000 • http://www.micrel.com
November 2012
M9999-112712-F

November 20012 2 M9999-112712-F
hbwhelp@micrel.com or (408) 955-1690
Ordering Information(1)
Part Number Package Operating Range Marking
SY100EPT21LZG(2) 8-Pin SOIC (Z8-1) Industrial XEP21L with Pb-Free bar-line indicator
SY100EPT21LZGTR(2, 3) 8-Pin SOIC (Z8-1) Industrial XEP21L with Pb-Free bar-line indicator
SY100EPT21LKG(2) 8-Pin MSOP (K8-1) Industrial XP21 with Pb-Free bar-line indicator
SY100EPT21LKGTR(2, 3) 8-Pin MSOP (K8-1) Industrial XP21 with Pb-Free bar-line indicator
Notes:
1. Contact factory for die availability. Dice are guaranteed at TA = 25°C, DC Electricals only.
2. Pb-Free packages are recommended for new designs.
3. Tape and Reel.
Pin Configuration
8-Pin SOIC (Z8-1)
8-Pin MSOP (K8-1)
Pin Description
Pin Number Pin Name Pin Function
1 NC No Connect
2, 3 D, /D Differential LVPECL Input Pair
4 VBB Output Reference Voltage
5 GND Ground
6 NC No Connect
7 Q LVTTL Output
8 VCC Positive Supply
Truth Table
D /D Q
L H L
H L H
Open Open L
Micrel, Inc. SY100EPT21L
November 20012 3 M9999-112712-F
hbwhelp@micrel.com or (408) 955-1690
Absolute Maximum Ratings(1)
Power Supply Voltage (VCC) ......................... –0.5V to +3.8V